

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13521/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 15/04/2011 in WP No.5888/2011 of The
HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK)

CHAIRMAN-CUM-MAN.DIR., IDC OF ORISSA LTD. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DILIP KUMAR SAHOO & ORS. Respondent(s)

(Office report for directions)

Date: 06/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
(In chambers)

For Petitioner(s)
Mr. Shibashish Misra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)
Mr. M.P. Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.

Mrs. Kirti Renu Mishra, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Sidharthan, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.2 : Learned counsel for the petitioner states that Respondent No.32 i.e. S.N. Corporation Limited has already been sold. Therefore, it is no longer necessary or proper party. A prayer is made to delete the name of Respondent No.32. The prayer is allowed. Let the name of Respondent No.32 be deleted from the array of parties.

I.A. No... : This is an application for bringing on record the legal heirs of Respondent No.10, who is stated to have died on 16th February, 2012. In the application, it is stated that the petitioner only came to know about the death on 2nd February, 2013 and the application for bringing on record the legal representatives was filed on 13th February, 2013.

In view of the above, the delay in filing the application is condoned. The application for substitution of the legal heirs of Respondent No.10 is allowed. The legal representatives detailed in para 5 of the application are directed to be brought on record and impleaded as respondents.

Let notice be issued to the newly added respondents upon amendment of the cause title. The amended cause title be filed within two weeks.

Learned counsel appearing for some of the respondents states that she has no objection to the application being allowed. However, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to make available copies of the applications to the counsel.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master